X Policy

[ Consent

Dep’'t Recomm.:

Departmental Concurrence

X Policy

[ consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Human Resources Department

Riverside (Attachment A).

February 9, 2012.

SUBMITTAL DATE:
March 1, 2012

SUBJECT: Approval of the Tentative Agreement with Service Employees International Union (SEIU),
Local 721.

,o~

< ’{;/jw/yﬂ/nﬁgx_

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors approve the 2012-2016 Tentative
Agreement between the Service Employees International Union (SEIU), Local 721 and the County of

BACKGROUND: SEIU, which represents approximately 5,600 employees, and Human Resources
Department representatives have been meeting to discuss the potential for a new agreement following
the imposition of Terms and Conditions of employment for these bargaining units in November of 2011.
Discussions started in late January, and a Tentative Agreement for a new fifty-seven (57) month
Memorandum of Understanding, covering March 1, 2012 , through December 1, 2016, was reached on

Barbara A. Olivier
Asst. County Executive Officer/Human Resources Dir.

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $0 In Current Year Budget: No

FINISAI_{‘ITCXAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $0 Budget Adjustment:g No
Annual Net County Cost: $0 For Fiscal Year: 2011/2012
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Departmental Budgets Positions To BeE
Deleted Per A-30| —
Requires 4/5 Vote| [_]

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

G:\EXEC\Form 11\Employee Relations\2012-16 SEIU MOU Tentative Agreement.doc

Prev. Agn. Ref.: District: All Agenda Number: 3 3 2
]



Form 11 - SEIU TA
March 1, 2012
Page 2

BACKGROUND (continued)

The cost of the Agreement does not exceed the parameters given by the Board of Supervisors, and
in fiscal year 2012/2013 this agreement will generate $1,663,725 in savings. The Tentative
Agreement was ratified by a vote of the membership on March 1, 2012. The Tentative Agreement
which has been agreed upon by both parties, subject to Board approval, contains the following key
points:

e A fifty-seven month (57) agreement commencing March 1, 2012, and expiring
December 1, 2016.

e Consistent with the imposed terms related to pension reform, a 2" Tier (2%@60) Pension
Formula as well as a three highest year averaging formula for all new employees following
the CalPERS contract amendment. In addition, employees will be required to pay their own
“member contributions” towards CalPERS. The first such contribution commenced in
December of 2011 at 3%; the second adjustment will commence the first pay period in July
2012, at an additional 3% (for a total of 6%); and, finally the full member contribution will be
paid by employees commencing the first pay period in July 2013, at an additional 2% (for a
total of 8%).

e Employees currently paying their own member contribution to CalPERS will continue to pay
their member contributions.

e All future employees will be required to pay their own CalPERS member contributions.

e In accordance with the imposed terms and conditions of employment, step (merit) increases
will remain frozen until July 1, 2012, at which time they will resume in one (1) step
increments. Beginning July 1, 2014, and continuing thereafter, step increases will resume in
two-step increments on employee anniversary dates.

e The one additional step (2.71%) added to the top of all SEIU ranges through the imposition in
July 2012 will remain and a second additional top step (2.71%) will be added in July 2014.

e An advanced grade recognition payment of $1,000 twice during the term of the agreement for
employees with five or more years of service and who are at the top of the salary range.

o Flexible benefit credits shall be increased by a percent equal to the percent increase in the
Kaiser family medical plan rates each November, up to a maximum of $823 per month. In
addition, if the management group receives any additional flexible benefit credits (beyond the
increases negotiated by SEIU), the value of those credits shall be given to SEIU represented
employees on the same date and in the same increment.

e SEIU represented employees will receive four (4) cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) of 2% in
July of 2013, 2014, and 2015 and a final 2% COLA in January of 2016.

e Effective January 1, 2013, all SEIU represented employees, except those in the Supervisory
Unit, shall receive the Class 2 Short Term Disability (STD) benefit.

e A “Fairness Agreement” providing any across-the-board wage or benefit increases that
LIUNA may receive during the term of the agreement to SEIU represented employees,
beyond the terms contained in the LIUNA Tentative Agreement dated January 31, 2012.



Form 11 - SEIU TA
March 1, 2012
Page 3

BACKGROUND (continued)

e An agreement to meet and confer on the issues of parity and retiree medical benefits on or
before July 2014, with a specific caveat that these discussions will not trigger the provisions
of Assembly Bill 646.

e Both parties agreed to dismiss their pending Unfair Labor Practice charges related to the
negotiations that preceded this agreement.

The parties have agreed to cooperate in a non-substantive clean up of the Memorandum of
Understanding pertaining to language, spelling, grammar, and formatting foliowing the
approval/ratification of the Tentative Agreement. We will return to the Board with amendments to
the Memorandum of Understanding that result from this cooperative effort.

We recommend the Board approve the attached Tentative Agreement.



ATTACHMENT A

February 9, 2012
SEIU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with the County of Riverside

1. TERM -5 year contract {03/01/2012 - 12/01/2016)

2. Pension Reform
a. Retirement Formulas
i. Tiert- All employees hired prior to the County’s contract amendment with CalPERS,
that occurs on or after 12/01/2011, shall retain the 3% @60 formula.
ii. Tier il — Al emplayees hired after the County's contract amendment with CalPERS,
that occurs an or after 12/01/2011, shall have a retirement formula based on 2%@60.
b. Pension Contributions .{“-““:‘\" /’3&7‘\;\
: ilzolzoy N\

i. Any employee hired on or after 128342641, or has fiot yet become vested by
completing five years of service by 132404/2641, will be required to pay their EPMC for
the duration of their employment.

ii. Anyemployee already vested after completing five years of service prior to
12/01/2011, will begin a phased-in EPMC pick-up {not to exceed 8%) as follows:

a. December 2011 - 3% (total of 3%) in PP#26-2011
b. July 2012 - 3% (total of 5%} in PP#16-2012
c. July 2013 - 2% (total of 8%) in PP#04-2013

c. Retirement Calculations
i. Employees hired prior to the CalPERS amendment in 2(a}{i} above shall maintain a
retirement calculation based upon the single highest year with no roax cap. ”;\
. Employees hired after the CalPERS amendment in 2{a){ii) shall receive a retirement - =\
calcutation based upon the three (3} highest year average. itivh & 967, max cap ;/
{24 allsd E fai PEAS );

3. Added Salary Steps & Advanced Grade Recognition in lieu of pension contributions:

Added Salary Steps — Incumbents at the top step of their salary ranges for at least one (1) year on
the effective dates shall immediately receive the increases,

a. One (1) salary step will be added to the top of all salary ranges July 2012 (PP#15-2012). -4
b. One (1) salary step will be added to the top of all salary ranges July 2014 (PP#15-2014). . w"‘}““; ;
fontimus YOS i{;/ ;
Advanced Grade Recognition — Employees with five (S) years or more of?ewice as of&?/m/ml‘p -
and at the top step of their respective salary range shall receive the following payments:
a. March 2012 {PP#07-2012) - Single payment of cne thousand dollars {$1,000.00).
b. January 2013 (PP#03-2013) - Single payment of one thousand dollars {$1,000.00).
7 N
G /S
Page 1 0f3
—4] abit



4. Benefits -
a. FLEX Benefit Credits ~ Effective PP#26 (November) of each year, employees participating in
a County offered health plan shall receive an increase in their FLEX benefits equal to the
percent increases in the Kaiser family medical plan rates, but not to exceed a total FLEX
benefit credit of 5823 a month.

/ ’
in addition, if employees in the Management, Unrepraesentied & Confidential Rasolution @_'.\,\‘, /
receive additional increases in flexible benefit credits, the value of those increases shall be =

given to SEIU represented employees on the same date and in the same increment, not to \1‘ ﬁ;.‘-'-(j
N . 4 PR PO L R T g1 s VN
exceed the total monthly flexible benefit credit that was added. {1iad e s Lefidadia /100 )

b. Shert-Term Disability — Effective 01/01/2013, all SEIU represented employees, excluding the
Supervisory Unit, shall receive Class 2 STD benefits (60% of pay up to S461.64 weekly)

5. Fairness Agreement — County’s proposal in TCE, except agreement would only apply to LIUNA
represented employees, with the exception of FLEX benefit credits listed in 4{(a) above.

6. Resume Step/Merit increases — Effective 07/01/2012, all SEIU represented employees shall have their
step/merit increases restored in one-step increments on their anniversary dates.

Effective 07/01/2014 and continuing thereafter, SEIU represented employees shall receive their
step/merit increases in two-step incraments on their anniversary dates.

7. Add Two Lower Salary Steps — Add two (2) lower salary steps to all SEIU classifications.

8. General Wage Increases — All empioyees shali receive COLA’s as follows:
a. 2.0% effective PP#15-2013 (luly 2013).
b. 2.0% effective PPH#15-2014 (luly 2014).
c. 2.0% effective PP#15-2015 (July 2015).
d. 2.0% effective PP#02-2016 (January 2016).

9. Salary Compaction— Union’s proposal as attached. The parties agree to meet on a yearly basis to
discuss and identify any SEIU represented classification impacted by the LIUNA salary increases.

10. Parity & Retiree Medical Benefits — The parties agree to meet & confer on the issues inJuly 2014. The
Union agrees that AB 646 shall not apply to these discussions.

11. Registered Nurses Bargaining Unit Issues — RN Side Letter Agreement signed on 12/16/2011 shall be
included in the MOU. Employees in RN classifications specifically affected by this side letter agreement
shall not receive any additional increases in 2012 outside of the parameters of the side letter agreement e
other than the FLEX credit increase and the Advanced Grade Recognition. All other increases throughout ;'!Ag”k‘- /
the term of this MOU shall apply. "-\_f‘ S

10 |:’ foe
4 1~

Page 2 of 3 gr 10
P



i2.

13.

Amend Article 28 ~ Special Unit Provisions, Section 1{A}{4} RN License to Practice/Disciplinary Action
as follows:

If the employee is unabie to meet the license requirements of Article 28, Section 1{A), he/she shall not be
allowed to continue working and shall immediately be deemed to have applied for and obtained an
unpuoid leave of absence for up to thirty (30) calendar says, during which time the employee shall take all
reasonable steps to have his/her license reinstated. If upon expiration of the thirty {30} days the
employee has failed to have his/her license reinstated he/she wifl be deemed to have applied for and
obtuined an additional leave of absence of up to fifteen (15) calendar days, during which the County may
take action to separate empioyment pursuant to Article 11.

Inclusion of Side Letters & Tentative Agreements — All such letters & agreements obtained during the
2010-2011 MOU shall be included. All TA’s and additional benefits/language provided in the TCE shall
be honored by both parties and included in the new MOU. All other language shall remain unchanged,
except for mutually agreed upon corrections to formatting. The parties further agree that the provisions
of the anti-strike clause shall be reinstated under Article 14.

Amend TA on Article 17 as follows:
DELETE: No employee shall be subject to discipline for violating any dress code that is not included in this
article. In exchange for this deletion, the County agrees to provide the Union with copies of alt existing

dress codes ireffestyscf12/0TZ01E. r’f\/ N
WUAH)

ADD: Employees in a department thot requires a specific uniform standord, such as the Sheriff or Fire
Departments, shall not he dallowed to wear union-affiliated 10 badge holders, lanyards, wristbands, lapel
pins, and/or buttons {not to exceed two {2} inches in diameter) on their uniforms. in exchange, the
County shall provide additional premium pay to employees in the Transportation Department (see

o

attached). - 2 r
PERB Cases — Both parties agree to dismiss their ULP’s solely I_r_éﬁ't‘éd 1o these negotiations. The parties ™~ f\
will compile a formal list of such charges/complaints with'seven {7) days after the ratification/adoption L:‘f/
of this tentative agreement and shall jointly withdraw those charges no later than seévem(¥) days after >

the date the list has been finalized by the parties. St LH/ e 7

(¥

This tentative agreement is subject to the ratification of the entire MOU by the SEIU members and the
adoption of the Board of Supervisors.

o5

B

P4

Signed this Az day of February 2012.

,/:::“ P
o [XETDvr Ty e TR,
F B ] 8"1{.%5} ( - )V" _-.9' L‘{g’j"{j:: if'}'/f/\ T
e
Brian McArthur Wendy Thomas
County of Riverside SEIU Local 721

Page 3 0f3



| P G G W G T G G

N
—

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

SEIU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with County of Riverside 02/09/2012

ARTICLE 30
PARITY STUDIES

Section 2.  Salary Compaction

During the term of this agreement, the maximum base salary of a supervisory
classification shall be maintained at a minimum rate of five and one-half percent (5.5%)
above that received by their highest paid subordinate classification. Salary adjustments
following the guidslines set forth in Section 2{A} and (B} shall be made to any
supervisory ciassifioation that is determined to be compacted during the term of this

agreement with tha ﬁ:«:sﬂpfmu “mat such adjustments will become effective the first day
of the pay period following within sixty (80) days of the date the BEIU Compaction
Evaluation Form was submitiad to tha County. [Language moved from subsection

C of this section & adjusted according to Side Letter obtained on 12/01/2010]

At no time shall reductions in the hourly rates of pay or salary ranges in any subordinate
classification result in any reductions in the hourly rates of pay or safary ranges of any
employee in the Supervisory Unit. [Language moved from subsection B of this
section]

A. Salary Adjustments due to Compaction, Effective-July 12040 the-salary-rangas
for-all-s Supervisory classifications reguiring salary adjustments due o
compaction will be adjusted as follows:

a. Classifications with 0.01% - 2.70% compaction will have one (1)
additional step added to the top of their salary ranges.

b. Classifications with 2.71% — 5.42% compaction will have twe (2)
additional steps added to the top of their salary ranges.

C. Classifications with greater than 5.42% compaction will have the
overall percentage of compaction factored into a new salary range
and have two (2) additional steps added to the top of their salary
ranges.

B. Effective Date of Salary Adjustments Resolutionof Exisling Compaction
issuss, Incumbents of any supervisory classification that are at the maximum
step of the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction shall receive
one (1) step increase effestive July 12010,

incumbents-of anv sunendsory classification that-are at the-maximum-sisp-ot- the
salary-range-proerto-any-adiustmepts-dus-to-compaction; aﬂd had two-{2}-salary
stens-addad to-their classifications as-part-of-4| shall-receive-an
adéditional-one- IA 3--step--inerease-affective- %@embef 30,2018 the additional

= EIRTIYTE

step increases added {o their classification under salary adjustment {(a) or r' 4

r/.’

{b} above to immediately return these tenured employees to the top step of the \.__~

\KL J (40"

Page 1 of 2

G
N3
§e



W N OTS WN -

SEIU 721 Comprehensive Settlement Agreement with County of Riverside 02/09/2012

new salary range.

Incumbents of any supervisory classification that are not at the maximum step of
the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction, but whose
classification requires a new salary range established under the guidelines set
forth in (c) above shall be compensated at their current step on the new salary
range until their reguiarly scheduled step increase date and following the
provisions for step advances set forth in Section 1 of Article §. Theefective

Incumbents of any supervisory classification listed above that are not at the
maximum step of the salary range prior to any adjustments due to compaction
and whose classification adds new steps to the salary range under the guidelines
set forth in (a) or (b) above shall remain at their current step untit their regular
step increases—tesume date and following the provisions for step advances
set forth in Section 1 of Article 5.

At-no-time-shall-reductions-in-the-houry-rates-of-pay-or-salary-ranges-in-any

sabe@na&&éas&#@a%en—sesu@n—awd&eueﬂwﬁhe—he&ﬁym%ipay—e#
salary-rapges-of-any-employee-in-the-Supervisory-Unit-[Language moved up in
same section of this section]

Hnger-thequidsiinas-sat- f”"‘*i in-Saction 2003 -of-this-ariclethe-following. elassifications hava-been iertifisd-by botk
lizta rasolution sfcormnpestionissues- DELETED THE TABLES

{x:cm:c_—xc,_;:m fﬁ' it

FrovisionforReselutionof Fulure Cempaction lssues:

During-the-term-of-this-agreement; the-maximuim-base-salaryof a-supervsory
classification-shall-be-maintained-ata-minimum-rate-of five-and-ene-half-percent
{5:5%)-above-that-received-by—their-highest-paid--subordinate - classification:
Salary—adjustments—shall-be—made—to—any--supervisory—-classification—that-is
compacted-during-the-term-of-this-agreement-and-such-adjustments-will-become
effective-the-first-day-of the-pay-period-follewing-the-action-creating-the-changed
condition: [Language just moved above within same section of this article]
Thigspegial nrovision will expire-on-June-30.-2011.

Page 2 of 2 /(‘:{ ‘



The following language shall be included in the MOU between the parties.

Employees in the following classifications in the Transportation Department
who are required to work extra shifts and/or hours beyond their regular shift
pattern due to an emergency situation as declared by emergency personnel
(911 dispatchers) or their supervisors, shall be paid at one and one half their
reguiar rate of pay for such time worked, whether or not such work wouid
qualify as overtime pursuant to the provisions of the FLSA.

District Road Maintenance Supervisor
Assistant District Road Maintenance Supervisor

Signed this ‘?"f' day of February 2012, at Riverside, California.

For Riverside County For SEIU, Local 721
-n..u-.i f -}1. M
fan McArthur Wendy Thomas

Employee Relations Director SEIU Representative



